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  344 Mnaeion (octodrachm), gold, struck in memory of his wife Arsinoe (†270 B.C.), about 253-246.   
AV 27.79 g. Veiled bust r., wearing stephane, long scepter against l. shoulder; in field l., Κ Rev.   
ΑΡΣΙΝΟΗΣ - ΦΙΛΑ∆ΕΛΦΟΥ Double cornuacopia bound with fillet. Svoronos, Pt. 73, 475.   
H. A. Troxell, Arsinoe's Non-Era, ANS MN 28 (1983), 44 and pl. 7, 3 (this obv. die). Good   
style. Almost extremely fine $ 10.000,-   

  345 Bronze. AE 15.70 g. Laureate, bearded head of Zeus r. Rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ - ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ   
Eagle with open wings standing l. on thunderbolt, in field l., oval Gaulish shield. Svoronos, Pt.   
610. SNG Cop. 114. Green patina. Almost extremely fine $ 300,-   

  346 Bronze. AE 16.41 g. Laureate, bearded head of Zeus r. Rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ - ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ   
Eagle with open wings standing l. on thunderbolt, in field l., oval Gaulish shield; below eagle's   
tail, Φ(?). Svoronos, Pt. 623. SNG Cop. 118. Scarce variant. Excellent style. Dark green patina.   

Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 380,-   

PTOLEMY III EUERGETES, 246-221 B.C.      
  347 Small bronze, struck in Cyrene. AE 1.79 g. Diademed head r., wearing aegis. Rev. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ -   

ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ Diademed, female head r., hair in thick curls (Libya?), below chin, double   
cornuacopia. Svoronos, Pt. 873. SNG Cop. 439. Very rare. Dark brown patina.     

Good very fine $ 240,-   

ZEUGITANIA      

CARTHAGO      

  348 1 1/2 Shekel, billon, about 270-230 B.C. Bi 8.98 g. Head of Tanit l., crowned with ears of corn.   
Rev. Horse standing r., head turned l., l. foreleg raised; linear circle. Jenkins-Lewis pl. 27, 9.   
SNG Cop. 390. Alexandropoulos 382, 81. I. A. Carradice and S. La Niece, The Libyan War and   
coinage: a new hoard and the evidence of metal analysis, NC 1988, 46 and pl. 10, 50.    

Extremely fine $ 250,-   

  349 Revolt of the Libyans, 241-238 B.C. Shekel, billon. Bi 7.55 g. Youthful head of Heracles l., wearing   
lion's skin. Rev. ΛΙΒΥΩΝ Lion r., above, Punic letter M. SNG Cop. 239. Alexandropoulos   
374, 53. I. A. Carradice and S. La Niece, The Libyan War and coinage: a new hoard and the   
evidence of metal analysis, NC 1988, 46 and pl. 7, 1. Rare. Good style and sound metal.    

 Extremely fine $ 2.200,-   

GREEK COINS UNDER ROMAN RULE      

ITALY      

UNCERTAIN MINT      

  350 Divos Iulius. Bronze, about 38 B.C. AE 21.16 g. CAESAR - DIVI F Bare head r. of Octavianus. Rev.   
DIVOS - IVLIVS Laureate head of J. Caesar r. RPC I, 161, 620. Cr. 535/1. Rare. Dark green patina.   
Slight scratches on obv.  Good very fine $ 500,-   

MACEDONIA      

THESSALONICA      

  351 Augustus, 27 B.C. - AD 14. With Divus Caesar. Bronze, 28-27 B.C. AE 10.97 g. ΘΕΟΣ Laureate   
head of J. Caesar r. Rev. ΘΕΣΣ-ΑΛΟΝΙΚΕΩΝ Bare head r. of Augustus, below truncation, ∆   
(= year 4). RPC I, 300, 1554. I. Touratsoglou, Die Münzstätte von Thessaloniki in der   
römischen Kaiserzeit, AMUGS 12 (1988), 142, 58. Scarce. Blackish green patina.    

Very fine $ 400,-   
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MYSIA      

PERGAMUM      

  352 Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius Scipio, imperator, 49-48 B.C. Cistophoric tetradrachm.  AR 12.54 g.   
Cista mystica with half-open lid, from which serpent emerges; around, wreath composed of ivy   
and berries. Rev. Q. METELLVS. PIVS. / SCIPIO - IMPER Legionary eagle between two coiled serpents   
with head erect; in field l., city-monogram . Stumpf, Statthalter 41, 68. B. Overbeck, Ein   
Schatzfund der späten Republik von Halikarnassos, SNR 57 (1978), 170, 74. Rare. Nicely toned.   

Extremely fine $ 750,-   
Ex Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 372 (1975), 4.      

  353 Hadrianus, 118-138. Cistophorus. AR 9.98 g. HADRIANVS - AVGVSTVS PP Draped, bare bust r. Rev.   
COS - III Asclepius, wearing himation, standing facing, head turned l., holding snake-entwined   
staff in his r. hand. Metcalf, Cistophori 8, 3. Scarce. Toned. Traces of overstriking.    

Very fine $ 750,-   

LYDIA      

MAEONIA      
  354 Autonomous. Bronze, Antonine period, about 160-190. AE 8.67 g. Ζ’ΥC - ΟΛΥΜΠΙΟC Bearded   

head of Zeus Olympios l., wearing thin diadem. Rev. ’ΠΙ ∆ΙΟ∆ΩΡΟΥ - ΜΑΙΟΝΩΝ Athena,   
wearing helmet, chiton and peplos, seated l. on cuirass, at her side, shield; she holds para-   
zonium with her l. hand, Nike on her outstretched r. hand. SNG Tübingen 3719var. (name of   
magistrate). Unpublished variant(?). Good style. Nice green patina.    

Obv. Good very fine. Rev. Very fine $ 400,-   
Diodoros is known from coins of Faustina II struck in Maeonia, see Münsterberg 140.      

PHILADELPHIA      

  355 Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, † 217. Bronze. AE 14.96 g. ΙΟΥΛΙΑ - C’ΒΑCΤΗ   
Draped bust r., hair in horizontal waves, large bun on back of the head. Rev. ’ΠΙ Λ ΚΑ-   
ΠΙΤΘ-ΝΟC Α-ΡΧ ΦΛ / ΦΙΛ∆’ΛΦ’ΩΝ / Ν’ΩΚΟΡΩΝ Agonistic table, on which two prize   
urns, each with palm branch, between them, two purses; beneath table, vase with two palm   
branches between two sprinklers. BMC 201, 80. SNG Tübingen 3757. Lindgren II, 784. Rare   
and of nice style. Dark brown patina. Extremely fine $ 2.650,-   

PHRYGIA      

CIBYRA      

  356 Autonomous. Bronze, early 3rd c. AD AE 9.45 g. ΒΟΥΛΗ Draped, veiled and laureate bust r. of   
Bule (town council). Rev. ΚΑΙC ΚΙΒΥΡ-Α-ΤΩΝ Amazone Kibyra, wearing short chiton and   
kalathos, standing facing, head turned l., holding with her l. hand double axe and pelta (shield)   
decorated with Gorgoneion, with her outstretched r. hand, she pours liquid out of a phiale.   
Imhoof-Blumer, Kleinasiatische Münzen I (1901/1902), 254, 20. Cf. Münzen und Medaillen   
GmbH, Weil am Rhein 16 (Stuttgart 2005), 528 (this obv. die). Rare. Dark, blackish brown   
patina. Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 440,-   

CAPPADOCIA      

CAESAREA      

  357 Drusus Caesar, †AD 23. Drachm, posthumous, struck by his father Tiberius, about 33-34. AR   
3.17 g. TI CAES AVG P M TR P XXXV Laureate head of Tiberius r. Rev. DRVSVS CAES AVG COS II R P   
Head of Drusus l. RPC I, 553, 3622c. RIC 100, 87. Very rare. Toned. Slightly rough surfaces.   

Good very fine $ 3.000,-   
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KINGDOM OF COMMAGENE      

ANTIOCHUS IV, king AD 38-72      

  358 Bronze, Anemurium(Cilicia), 49-50. AE 9.41 g. ΒΑΣΙΛΕΥΣ - ΜΕΓΑ - ΑΝΤΙΟΧΟΣ ΕΠΙΦΑΝ   
Diademed, draped bust r. Rev. ΑΝΕΜΟΥΡΙΕΩΝ Artemis, wearing long dress, standing r.,   
holding bow in her outstretched l. hand, drawing arrow from quiver on her back; in field r.,   
date L ΙΒ (= year 12 of reign). RPC I, 562, 3705. SNG BN Paris 692. SNG Levante 483. Very   
rare. Nice light green patina. Good very fine $ 320,-   

CITIES OF SYRIA      

ANTIOCHIA-ON-THE-ORONTES      

  359 Augustus, 27 v. Chr. - 14 n. Chr. Tetradrachm, 2-1 B.C. AR 15.30 g. ΚΑΙΣΑΡΟΣ ΣΕ-ΒΑΣΤΟΥ   
Laureate head r. within stemma. Rev. ΕΤΟΥΣ - Λ - ΝΙΚΗΣ (= year 30 of the Actian era).   
Tyche, wearing himation and turreted crown, seated l. on rock, holding palm branch with her r.   
hand, at her feet, river god Orontes swimming r.; in field  monogram  and ΙΓ, below, city   
monogram . RPC I, 614, 4156. Prieur 9, 55. Sligthly rough surfaces.    

Good very fine $ 1.000,-   

EGYPT      

ALEXANDRIA      

  360 Titus, AD 79-81. Tetradrachm, billon, 79-80. Bi 11.65 g. ΑΥΤΟΚ ΤΙΤΟΥ ΚΑΙΣ   
ΟΥΕΣΠΑΣΙΑΝΟΥ ΣΕΒ Laureate head r. Rev. ΟΜΟ-ΝΟΙΑ Homonoia, wearing chiton and   
mantle, seated l. on diphros, holding olive branch in her extended r. hand; in field l., date LΒ (=   
year 2 of reign). Dattari 422. Geissen 317. RPC II, 327, 2463. Kampmann-Ganschow 72, 22.2.   
Scarce. Short, thick flan. Very fine $ 175,-   

  361 Domitia, wife of Domitianus, †AD 150. Half drachm AE 11.43 g. ∆ΟΜΙΤΙΑ C’Β   
∆ΟΜΙΤΙΑΝΟΥ ΚΑΙCΑΡΟC C’Β Γ’ΡΜ Draped bust l. with elaborate hairstyle. Rev.   
’ΙΡΗΝΗ - C’ΒΑCΤΗ Eirene, wearing long chiton and mantle, standing l., holding caduceus   
with her l. hand, ears of corn(?) in her outstretched r. hand. Dattari 629 (this specimen). RPC II,   
334, 2644 and note 71 (this specimen mentioned). Kampmann-Ganschow 83, 25.1 Extremely rare.   
Reddish brown patina. Fine $ 350,-   

Ex G. Dattari coll. and ex Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 389 (1977), 22.      

CELTIC COINS      

CELTS OF THE EAST      

  362 Imitations of the coins of Alexander III the Great. Stater, gold, early issue, about 320-280 B.C. AV 8.55   
g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Corinthian helmet with snake. Rev. ΑΛΕΞ∆Ν∆ΡΟΥ   
Nike, wearing long chiton, standing l., holding long stylis with her l. hand, wreath in her out-   
stretched r. hand; in field l., monogram J. Cf. Price 904-905 (Callatis) and 3423 (Babylon). Scarce.   
Good style. Extremely fine $ 1.500,-   

  363 Imitations of the coins of Philip III of Macedonia (323-316 B.C.). Tetradrachm, early issue, about 300-   
250. AR 17.03 g. Unbearded head of Heracles r., wearing lion's skin. Rev. ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΥ -   
ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ Zeus, nude to waist, seated l. on throne with high back-rest, holding scepter with   
his l. hand, eagle on his outstretched r. hand; in field l., two monograms, below seat, e. Göbl,   
OTA pl. 44, 581.6. Kostial, Slg. Lanz 156, 905. High relief. Good very fine $ 400,-   

  364 Imitations of the coins of Thasos. Tetradrachm, 2nd-1st c. B.C. AR 15.46 g. Head of Dionysos r.,   
wearing ivy wreath; in field, two circles. Rev. Heracles standing facing, three lines of degener-   
ated legend. Göbl, OTA class IV var. Rare type. Flat relief. Good very fine $ 750,-   
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ROMAN COINS      

Mint Rome, if not otherwise mentioned.   

ROMAN REPUBLIC      

AES GRAVE      

  365 As, cast, libral series, about 240-225 B.C. AE 275 g. Bearded head of Janus on disc, below, mark   
of value - Rev. Prow of ship on disc r., above, mark of value I. Cr. 35/1. Syd. 71. High relief.   
Dark, brownish green patina. Small flan defect on rev. Almost extremely fine $ 2.500,-   
(See page 100).   

  366 As, cast, libral series, about 240-225 B.C. AE 228 g. Bearded head of Janus on disc, below, mark   
of value - Rev. Prow of ship on disc r., above, mark of value I. Cr. 35/1. Syd. 71. High relief.   
Light green patina. Almost extremely fine $ 2.000,-   
Ex Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 378 (1976), 9.      

  367 Semis, series with club, about 230-225 B.C. AE 126 g. Head of unbearded Mars r., wearing   
crested Corinthian helmet; below, mark of value S, in field l., club. Rev. Similar to obv., but to l.   
Cr. 27/6 ("Head of Minerva"). Syd. 39. Rare. High relief. Brownish green patina.    

Good very fine $ 1.000,-   

ANONYMOUS      

  368 Stater, gold, about 216 B.C. AV 6.80 g. Laureate, unbearded bifrons head of the Penates. Rev.   
ROMA (in exergue). Oath taking scene: Aeneas, as Roman king, in military dress, standing l.,   
holding spear pointing downwards in his l. hand, cloak wrapped round l. arm, scabbard on the   
back; on the l., Latinus as elderly, bearded man, nude to waist, wearing loin-cloth, standing r. in   
slightly bent position, holding long spear pointing upwards in his l. hand, scabbard at his l. side;   
both touching with their sword a piglet which is hold by a youth (Camillus), kneeling to the   
l., wearing loin-cloth, head turned to the r. Cr. 28/1. Syd. 69. M. Bahrfeldt, Die römische   
Goldmünzenprägung während der Republik und unter Augustus (1923), 13, 1. Very rare und   
important. Good very fine $ 12.000,-   

Ex Bank Leu AG, Zurich, sale 13 (1975), 350.      

  369 Quadrigatus, 225-214 B.C. AR 6.46 g. Laureate, janiform head of the young Penates. Rev. On   
tablet inscribed ROMA in incuse letters, Jupiter, holding scepter and thunderbolt, in fast quadriga   
r., driven by Victory; whole in linear circle. Cr. 28/3. Syd. 64. Large flan. Slightly rough sur-   
faces. Extremely fine $ 1.200,-   

  370 Quadrigatus, 225-214 B.C. AR 6.68 g. Laureate, bifrons head of the young Penates. Rev. On   
tablet inscribed ROMA in incuse letters, Jupiter, holding scepter and thunderbolt, in fast quadriga   
r., driven by Victory; whole in linear circle. Cr. 29/3. Syd. 64. Extremely fine $ 650,-   
Acquired in 1976 from the stock of Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel.      

  371 Half quadrigatus (= drachm), about 225-214 B.C. AR 3.21 g. Laureate, janiform head of the   
young Penates. Rev. ROMí (in exergue). Jupiter, holding scepter and thunderbolt, in fast quad-   
riga l., driven by Victory; whole in linear circle. Cr. 28/4. Syd. 67. Very rare. Light tone.   

Almost extremely fine $ 750,-   
Acquired in 1976 from the stock of Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel.      

MONEYERS      

  372 Mn. Fonteius. Denarius, about 85 B.C. AR 3.88 g. . FOEI Laureate head r. of Apollo, below,   
thunderbolt; below chin, monogram J Rev. Winged Cupido on goat r., above, the two caps of   
the Dioscuri surmounted by star, in exergue, thyrsus; whole in laurel wreath. Cr. 353/1a.   
Syd. 724. Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 200,-   
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  373 L. Sulla and L. Manlius Torquatus. Denarius, about 82 B.C. AR 3.93 g. L. MANLI - PROQ Head of   
Roma r., wearing winged helmet. Rev. L. SVLLA. IM Sulla, togate, driving slow quadriga r.,   
crowned by Victory flying l. Cr. 367/5. Syd. 757a. Short flan. Extremely fine $ 450,-   

  374 L. Pomponius Musa. Denarius, about 66 B.C. AR 4.01 g. Laureate head of Apollo r., in field l.,   
star. Rev. Q. POMPONI - MVSA Urania, wearing long chiton and mantle, standing l., with her r.   
hand, holding wand over globe placed on a tripod. Cr. 410/8. Syd. 823. Scarce. Light tone.    

Good very fine $ 1.000,-   

  375 L. Scribonius Libo. Denarius, about 62 B.C. AR 3.97 g. BON EVENT - LIBO Diademed head of Bo-   
nus Eventus r. Rev. PVTEAL / SCRIBON Puteal Scribonis, decorated with garland and cithars;   
below, tong. Cr. 416/1b. Syd. 928.    

Obv. Good extremey fine. Rev. Extremely fine $ 480,-   

  376 M. Aemilius Scaurus and P. Plautius Hypsaeus. Denarius, about 58 B.C. AR 3.87 g. M. SCAVR / AED.   
CVR / EX – SC / REX ARETAS King Aretas, kneeling r. before his camel, holding palm branch. Rev.   
HVPSAE / AED CVR / C. HVPSAE COS / PREIVE - CAPTV Jupiter in fast quadriga l., holding reins with   
his r. hand, throwing thunderbolt with his raised l. hand; below horses, scorpion. Cr. 422/1b.   
Syd. 913. Toned. Good very fine $ 300,-   

  377 Faustus Cornelius Sulla. Denarius, 56 B.C. AR 4.10 g. FEELIX Diademed bust of Hercules r.,   
wearing lion's skin. Rev. FAVSTVS Diana driving fast biga r., holding reins with her l. hand, lituus   
in her raised r. hand; above head, crescent and two stars, below horses, star. Cr. 426/2. Syd.   
881a. Very rare. Excellent style. Nice light tone. Insignificant weakness on obv.    

Extremely fine $ 2.650,-   

  378 A. Plautius. Denarius, about 55 B.C. AR 4.02 g. A. PLAVTIVS. AED. CVR. S.C Turreted head of Cy-   
bele r. Rev. BACCHIVS - IVDAEVS Camel r., before, kneeling figure r., holding reins with his l.   
hand, olive branch in his r. hand. Cr. 431/1. Syd. 932. Toned. Good very fine $ 325,-   

  379 M. Iunius Brutus. Denarius, about 54 B.C. AR 4.08 g. LIBERTAS Head of Libertas r., hair rolled in,   
wearing cruciform earring and necklace. Rev. BRVTVS L. Iunius Brutus (cos. 509 BC), togate,   
advancing l. between two Lictors, carrying axe over shoulder, preceded by an Accensus. Cr.   
433/1. Syd. 906. Large flan. Good very fine $ 250,-   
Acquired in 1976 from the stock of Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel.      

  380 Mn. Acilius Glabrio. Denarius, about 49 B.C. AR 3.87 g. SALVTIS Laureate head of Salus r. Rev.   
. ACILIVS - III VIR VALEy Valetudo standing l., wearing chiton and mantle, holding serpent   
with her r. hand, her l. arm resting on column. Cr. 442/1a. Syd. 922. Toned. Traces of over-   
striking. Extremely fine $ 480,-   

IMPERATORIAL COINAGE      

C. IULIUS CAESAR, + 44 B. C.      

  381 Denarius, Africa, about 47-46. AR 3.91 g. Diademed head of Venus r. Rev. CAESAR Aeneas,   
nude, advancing l., head facing, carrying on his l. shoulder his father Anchises, holding palla-   
dium on his r. hand. Cr. 458/1. Syd. 1013. Nicely toned. Good extremely fine $ 750,-   
Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York and Proskey collections.      

  382 Aureus by A. Hirtius, about 46. AV 8.02 g. CAESAR - COS TER Veiled female head r. Rev. A.   
HIRTIVS PR Lituus, one-handled jug and axe. Cr. 466/1. Syd. 1017.    

Almost extremely fine $ 2.200,-   
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  383 Denarius by M. Mettius, 44. AR 3.22 g. CAESAR. IMP Laureate head r., in field l., bowl (culullus)   
and Lituus. Rev. M. METTIVS Venus, wearing chiton, standing l., her l. arm resting on shield   
placed on globe, holding scepter against her l. shoulder, on her outstretched r. hand, Victory   
flying off with wreath, in field letter, control letter I. Cr. 480/3. Syd. 1056. Toned. Large flan.   

Very fine $ 2.000,-   
Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll.      

  384 Denarius by L. Aemilius Buca, 44. AR 3.66 g. CAESAR. IM Laureate head r., in field l., crescent   
between P-M Rev. Rev. L. AEMILIVS - BVCA Venus, wearing chiton, standing l., holding long scep-   
ter with her l. hand, on her outstretched r. hand, Victory flying off with wreath. Cr. 480/4. Syd.   
1060. Excellent portrait. Irregular, slightly oval flan.    

Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 6.000,-   

M. IUNIUS BRUTUS, + 42 B.C.      

  385 Denarius by Pedanius Costa, legatus, Greece, 43-42. AR 3.87 g. COSTA - LEG Laureate head of Apollo   
r. Rev. BRVTVS - IMP Trophy. Cr. 506/2. Syd. 1296. Rare. Light tone. Extremely fine $ 1.200,-   
Ex Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 459 (1983), 20.      

SEXTUS POMPEIUS, + 35 B.C.      

  386 Denarius, Sicily, about 42-40. AR 3.83 g. MAG. PIVS - IMP. ITER Head of Cn. Pompey the Great, r.,   
in field r., lituus, l. jug. Rev. [PRAEF] / CLAS ET ORAE / �IT EX SC Neptune, nude, chlamys in   
the back, standing l. between the two Catanean brothers Amphinomus and Anapias carrying   
their parents on their shoulders; Neptune holds aplustre in his r. hand, his r. foot on prow of   
ship. Cr. 511/3a. Syd. 1344. Scarce. Toned. Strong portrait. Slightly irregular flan. Scratches on   
rev. Good very fine $ 850,-   
Ex Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 378 (1976), 11.      

MARK ANTONY, + 30 B.C.      

  387 Denarius, mint moving with Antony, about 37. AR 3.61 g. ANT. AVGV. III. VIR. R. P. C. Bare head r.   
Rev. IMP - TER Trophy between prow of ship and Macedonian shield. Cr. 536/3. Syd. 1204.   
Rare. Light tone. Strong portrait. Light flan crack. Slightly rough surfaces.    

Extremely fine $ 1.500,-   
Ex Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 385 (1977), 41.      

  388 With Octavianus. Denarius by M. Barbatius, quaest., about 41. AR 3.90 g. M. ANT. IMP. AVG. III. VIR. R.   
P. C. M. BARBAT. Q Bare head of Antony r. Rev. CAESAR. IMP. PONT. III. VIR. R. P. C. Bare head of Oc-   
tavian r. Cr. 517/2. Syd. 1181. Toned. Some light weakness. Good very fine $ 750,-   
Acquired in 1976 from the stock of Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel.      

ROMAN EMPIRE      

AUGUSTUS, 27 B.C. – AD 14      

  389 Cistophorus, Pergamum, about 27-26 B.C. AR 11.87 g. IMP CAESAR  Bare head r.; below chin,   
lituus. Rev. AVGV-STVS Six bunched ears of corn. RIC 81, 490. RPC I, 378, 2209. C. H. V. Suth-   
erland, The Cistophori of Augustus (1970), 49, 106 (this obv. die). Excellent style. Nicely toned.   
Large flan. Extremely fine $ 8.000,-   

  390 Denarius by the moneyer P. Petronius Turpilianus, 19 B.C. AR 4.07 g. CAESAR - AVGVSTVS Bare   
head r.; linear circle. Rev. TVRPILIANVS III VIR Star with six rays and crescent. RIC 63, 300. C.   
495. BN I, 78, 161. Nice toning. Extremely fine $ 1.200,-   
Ex Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 459 (1983), 24.      
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391 Aureus, Colonia Patricia, about 19-16 B.C. AV 7.82 g. CAESAR AVGVSTVS Bare head r. Rev. IOV -   
TON Front of the temple of Jupiter Tonans with six columns, in the center intercolumniation,   
statue of Jupiter, nude, standing l., holding scepter and thunderbolt; linear circle. RIC 46, 63a.   
C. 187. BN I, 167, 1094. Calicó 63, 237. Rare. Rev. slightly off center.    

Obv. Good very fine. Rev. Very fine $ 12.000,-   

392 Denarius, Lugdunum, 8 B.C. AR 3.90 g. AVGVSTVS - DIVI F Laureate head r. Rev. C. CAES / AVGVS   
F Gaius Caesar, wearing military attire, on horse prancing r., holding reins with his r. hand,   
shield and spear with his l. hand; bulla put around neck; in field l., aquila between two stan-   
dards. RIC 54, 199. C. 40. BN I, 210, 1465. Rare. Good style. Nicely toned. Sligthly short flan.   

Extremely fine $ 1.200,-   

393 Denarius, Lugdunum, 13-14. AR 3.76 g. CAESAR AVGVSTVS - DIVI F PATER PATRIAE Laureate head r.   
Rev. PONTIF - MAXIM Justitia, wearing long robe, seated r. on throne, holding scepter with her r.   
hand, laurel branch with her l. hand. RIC 56, 220. C. 223. BN I, 231, 1693. Rare. Slightly off-  
center. Light graze on the rim. Almost extremely fine $ 1.200,-   

TIBERIUS, 14-37      

394 Aureus, Lugdunum. AV 7.78 g. TI CAESAR DIVI - AVG F AVGVSTVS Laureate head r. Rev. PONTIF -   
MAXIM Justitia, wearing long dress, seated r. on throne with back-rest, holding scepter with her   
r. hand, branch in her l. hand. RIC 95, 25. C. 15. BN II, 41, 19. Calicó 74, 305. Good style. Well   
centered. Extremely fine $ 8.000,-   

395 Denarius, Lugdunum. AR 3.70 g. TI CAESAR DIVI - AVG F AVGVSTVS Laureate head r. Rev. PONTIF -   
MAXIM Justitia, wearing long dress, seated r. on throne with back-rest, holding scepter with her   
r. hand, branch in her l. hand. RIC 95, 30. C. 16. BN II, 42, 28. Good style and nice toning.   
Large flan. Extremely fine $ 1.800,-   

CALIGULA, 37-41      

396 With Agrippina, his mother. Denarius, Lugdunum, about 37-38. AR 3.73 g. C. CAESAR. AVG. GERM.   
P. M. TR. POT. Laureate head r. Rev. AGRIPPINA. MAT. C. CAES. AVG. GERM. Draped bust r., hair falling   
down neck in a plait. RIC 108, 8. C. 2. BN II, 62, 24. Rare and of beautiful style.    

Extremely fine $ 4.500,-   
Acquired in 1978 from the stock of Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel.      

NERO CLAUDIUS DRUSUS, father of emperor Claudius, AD 9      

397 Denarius, struck by Claudius, Lugdunum, about 41-42. AR 3.88 g. NERO CLAVDIVS DRVSVS   
GERMANICVS IMP Head l., crowned with oak. Rev. DE GE-R–MANIS Vexillum between two shields,   
two spears and two trumpets, all in saltire. RIC 125, 74. C. 6. H.-M. von Kaenel, Münzprägung   
und Münzbildnis des Claudius, AMUGS IX (1986), 59, Type 13. Rare. Slightly oval flan.   

Extremely fine $ 2.500,-   
Ex Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 398 (1978), 29.      

CLAUDIUS, 41-54      

398 Aureus, Lugdunum, about 41-42. AV 7.82 g. TI CLAVD CAESAR AVG P M TR P Head r., crowned with   
oak. Rev. PACI - AVGVSTAE Winged Nemesis, wearing long chiton, standing r., with her r. hand,   
holding out fold of drapery below chin, pointing caduceus in her l. hand towards snake at her   
feet. RIC 122, 9. C. 50. BN II, 82, 21. H.-M. von Kaenel, Die Münzprägung des Claudius,   
AMUGS IX (1986), 49, 49 (this specimen). Almost extremely fine $ 6.000,-   

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll., and and ex F. Bourgey, Paris Dec. 5, 1910, 110 and Adolph Hess AG, Lucerne-AG. Leu &    

Co., Zurich April 2, 1958 (Lucerne), 292 sales.      
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NERO, 54-68      

  399 Aureus, Lugdunum, 60-61. AV 7.74 g. NERO. CAESAR. AVG. IMP Bare head r. Rev. PONTIF. MAX. TR.   
P. VII. COS. IIII. P. P. around oak wreath with EX SC. RIC 151, 21. C. 215. BN II, 118, 28. Calicó   
102, 427. Scarce issue. High relief. Extremely fine $ 7.000,-   

  400 Aureus, Lugdunum, 63-64. AV 7.72 g. NERO. CAESAR. AVG. IMP Bare head r. Rev. PONTIF MAX-TR P   
VIIII COS IIII PP / EX-SC Roma, wearing short tunica and crested helmet, standing r., l. foot on   
helmet, holding with both her hands small round shield placed on her l. knee; at feet, sword   
and bow. RIC 152, 38. C. 230. Calicó 103, 436 (these dies). Light scratches and graze on obv.    

Obv. Very fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 1.800,-   
Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll.      

  401 Aureus, about 64-66. AV 7.35 g. NERO CAESAR - AVGVSTVS Laureate head r. Rev. IANVM CLVSIT   
PACE PR TERRA MARIQ PARTA. Ianiculum with closed doors. RIC 153, 50. C. 114. BN II, 142, 211.   
Calicó 99, 409. Scarce issue. Excellent style. Extremely fine $ 13.000,-   

GALBA, 68-69      

  402 Sestertius. AE 26.08 g. SER GALBA IMP - CAES AVG Laureate, draped bust r. Rev. S-C Victory,   
wearing long chiton, flying l., holding Palladium on her extended r. hand, laurel branch with her   
l. hand. RIC 245, 256. Rare. Dark, olive patina. Large flan.    

Obv. Close to extremely fine. Rev. Very fine $ 4.000,-   

OTHO, 69      

  403 Denarius. AR 3.53 g. IMP OTHO CAESAR AVG TR P Bare head r. Rev. PONT - MAX Aequitas, wearing   
long robe and mantle, standing l., holding scepter with her l. hand, scale with her r. hand. RIC   
261, 19. C. 9. BN III, 69, 22. Rare. Insignificant die break on obv., small flan defect on rev.    

About extremely fine $ 4.500,-   

VESPASIANUS, 69-79      

  404 Aureus, 69-70. AV 7.31 g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. IVDAEA Judaea,   
draped and veiled, seated r., on ground, propping her head on her l. hand, behind her, trophy.   
RIC 58, 1. C. 225. BN III, 89, 20. Calicó 141, 643. Very rare. Very fine $ 18.500,-   
Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll.; acquired from Dr. J. Hirsch, Geneva / New York.      

  405 Aureus, 69-70. AV 6.89 g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. IVDAEA Judaea,   
draped and veiled, seated r., on ground, propping her head on her l. hand, behind her, trophy.   
RIC 58, 1. C. 225. BN III, 89, 20. Calicó 141, 643. Very rare. Almost very fine $ 14.000,-   
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  406 Denarius, 69-70. AR 3.14 g. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG Laureate head r. Rev. IVDAEA Judaea,   
draped and veiled, seated r., on ground, propping her head on her l. hand, behind her, trophy.   
RIC 58, 2. C. 226. BN III, 90, 23. Scarce. Obv. Very fine. Rev. Almost very fine $ 500,-   

  407 Sestertius, about 71. AE 25.49 g. IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M TR PPP COS III Laureate head r. Rev.   
IVDAEA - CAPTA Emperor, in military attire, standing r., l. foot placed on helmet, holding spear   
with his r. hand, parazonium with his l. hand; in front of him, palm tree and Judaea, draped and   
veiled, seated r. on cuirass, propping her head on her l. hand. RIC 71, 167. C. 239. BN III, 144,   
498. Scarce. Brown patina. Light scratches on rev. Very fine $ 2.000,-   

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll.; acquired from M. Baranowsky, Milan.      

  408 Sestertius, about 71. AE 25.05 g. IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M TR P PP COS III Laureate head r. Rev.   
IVDEA - CAPTA Emperor, in military attire, standing r., l. foot placed on helmet, holding spear   
with his r. hand, parazonium with his l. hand; in front of him, palm tree and Judaea, draped and   
veiled, seated r. on cuirass, propping her head on her l. hand. RIC 72, 168. BMC 117, 545. Rare   
variant. Dark green patina, rev.-surface slightly corroded. Very fine $ 2.500,-   

  409 Aureus, 72-73. AV 7.02 g. IMP CAES VESP AVG PM COS IIII Laureate head r. Rev. Vespasian driving   
slow triumphal quadriga r., holding scepter and reins with his l. hand, branch in his r. hand.   
RIC 83, 364. C. 642. BN III, 93, 61. Calicó 130, 586. Rare.    

Obv. Very fine. Rev. Good fine $ 7.500,-   

  410 Denarius, posthumous, by Titus, 80-81. AR 3.50 g. DIVVS AVGVSTVS VESPASIANVS Laureate head   
r. Rev. EX – SC Victory advancing l., placing shield on trophy; below, Judaea mourning seated l.   
RIC 220, 364. C. 642. BN III, 209, 90. Almost extremely fine $ 950,-   

TITUS CAESAR, 69-79      

  411 Aureus, 77-78. AV 7.31 g. T CAESAR - VESPASIANVS Laureate head r. Rev. ANNONA - AVG Annona,   
wearing long dress, seated l. on throne with high back-rest, holding sack of corn ears in her r.   
hand. RIC 129, 971. C. 16. BN III, 116, 278. Calicó 157, 726. Good very fine $ 5.000,-   

  412 Denarius, 77-78. AR 3.46 g. T CAESAR - VESPASIANVS Laureate head r. Rev. IMP XIII Sow l. with   
three piglets. RIC 130, 986. C. 104. BN III, 108, 203. Insignificant weakness.    

Almost extremely fine $ 375,-   

  413 As, 77-78. AE 9.58 g. T CAESAR VESPASIANVS TR P COS VI Laureate head r. Rev. VICTORIA – AVGVST   
/ S-C Victory, wearing long dress, standing r. on prow, holding wreath in her raised r. hand, with   
her l. hand, palm branch over l. shoulder. RIC 133, 1035. C. 364. BN III, 180, 787. Blackish   
green patina. Very fine $ 600,-   

JULIA TITI, daughter of Titus, + AD 91      

  414 Denarius, 79-81. AR 3.06 g. IVLIA AVGVSTA TITI AVGVSTI F Draped bust r., wearing diadem, hair   
falling down neck in plait. Rev. VENVS - AVGVST Venus, naked to the hips, standing r., seen from   
the back, resting l. ellbow on column, holding scepter in her l. hand, crested helmet on her   
outstretched r. hand. RIC 222, 388. C. 14. BN III, 211, 106. Very rare. Toned. Nice style.   
Slightly irregular flan. Insignificant weakness.  Close to extremely fine $ 3.000,-   



114

415 416 417418

1,5:1

419419

420 421

1,5:1 1,5:1

422



115

NERVA, 96-98      

  415 Sestertius, 97. AE 24.18 g. IMP NERVA CAES AVG - PM TR P II COS III PP Laureate head r. Rev.   
FORTVNA – AVGVST / S-C Fortuna, wearing long dress and mantle, standing l., holding cornuco-   
piae with her l. hand, rudder with her r. hand. RIC 229, 98. C. 72. BN III, 332, 119. Strong,   
realistic portrait. Dark green patina. Obv. Good very fine. Rev. Very fine $ 2.800,-   

TRAIANUS, 98-117      

  416 Aureus, about 114-116. AV 7.20 g. IMP TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC P M TR P Laureate, draped   
and cuirassed bust r., seen from rear. Rev. IMPERATOR VII Trajan seated r. on platform, attended   
by two officers; he extends his r. hand towards a group of one officer and six soldiers, two of   
them holding standards. RIC 265, 309. C. 175. BN IV, 100, 798 (these dies). Calicó 211, 1032.   
Very rare. Very fine $ 4.500,-   

SABINA, wife of Hadrian, + AD 135      

  417 Sestertius, about 128. AE 22.83 g. SABINA AVGVSTA - HADRIANI AVG P P Draped bust r., wearing   
double diadem, hair coiled up on back of head. Rev. SC Ceres, wearing long dress and veiled,   
seated l. on large basket, holding long torch with her l. hand, ears of corn in her raised r. hand.   
RIC 475, 1019. C. 69. BMC 537, 1879. Rare. Good style. Nice green patina.    

Extremely fine $ 3.500,-   

AELIUS CAESAR, 135-138      

  418 Aureus, 137. AV 7.36 g. L. AELIVS - CAESAR Bare, bearded head l. Rev. TRIB POT - COS II / CONCORD   
Concordia, wearing long dress and mantle, seated l. on throne with high back-rest, holding   
patera in her extended r. hand, her l. arm resting on cornucopiae serving as arm-rest. RIC 393,   
443c. C. 12. BMC 368, 999. Calicó 282, 1445. Rare. Good portrait. Short flan.    

 Obv. Close to extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 7.500,-   

  419 Denarius, 137. AR 3.37 g. L. AELIVS - CAESAR Bare, bearded head r. Rev. TR PO-T - COS II Spes   
advancing l., holding flower in her r. hand, raising fold of her robe with her l. hand. RIC 392,   
435. C. 55. Hill 813. Nice portait. Short flan.    

Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 500,-   

ANTONINUS PIUS, 138-161      

  420 Sestertius, about 143. AE 23.57 g. ANTONINVS AVG PI-VS P P TR P COS III Lauretae head r. Rev. REX   
ARMENIIS - DATVS Pius, togate, standing facing, head turned l., placing tiara on head of Armenian   
king, standing l., wearing short tunica and cloak, his r. hand raised. RIC 110, 619. C. 686. BMC 204,    
1272. Rare. Dark green patina. Obv. Almost extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 3.100,-   

  421 Sestertius, about 143. AE 31.96 g. ANTONINVS AVG PI-VS P P TR P COS III Laureate, draped bust r.   
Rev. IMPERA-T-OR II / S-C Victory, wearing long chiton, flying r., holding trophy with both her   
hands. RIC 119, 717b. C. 434. BMC 258, 1612var. Good style. Excellent green patina, smoothed    
on rev. Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 3.750,-   

  422 Aureus, about 145. AV 7.25 g. ANTONINVS AVG – PIVS P P Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r.   
with bare head. Rev. TR PO-T - COS IIII Roma, wearing long dress, mantle and crested helmet,   
seated l. on throne with high back-rest, shield at side, holding long spear with her l. hand, Pal-   
ladium on her outstretched r. hand. RIC 44, 147. C. 936. BMC 50, 555. Calicó 313, 1654c.   

Beautiful style and as struck $ 9.000,-   

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll.; acquired from Dr. J. Hirsch, Geneva / New York.      
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  423 Aureus, 151-152. AV 7.24 g. ANTONINVS AVG – PIVS P P TR P XV Laureate head l. Rev. CO-S - IIII   
Pius, togate, standing l., holding scroll in his l. hand, globe on his extended r. hand. RIC 51,   
206. C. 305. BMC 111, 771. Calicó 293, 1518. Strong portrait. Extremely fine $ 6.000,-   

  424 Aureus, 154-155. AV 7.18 g. ANTONINVS AVG – PIVS P P TR P XVIII Bare head r., drapery on l.   
shoulder. Rev. CO-S - IIII Pius, togate, standing l., holding scroll in his l. hand, globe on his out-   
stretched r. hand. RIC 55, 241 var. (head r.). C. 305. BMC 122, 835 note. Calicó 296, 1533 (this   
obv. die). Scarce variant of excellent style. Good extremely fine $ 10.000,-   

FAUSTINA I, wife of Antoninus Pius, + AD 141      

  425 Denarius, posthumous, after 141. AR 3.45 g. DIVA - FAVSTINA Draped and diademed bust r. Rev.   
AED DIV FAVSTINA Front of temple of Diva Faustina with six columns and fence, in the center   
intercolumniation, statue. RIC 69, 343. C. 1. BMC 52, 340. Extremely fine $ 140,-   

The temple of Faustina, dedicated to the Diva by Antoninus Pius was located on the Forum Romanum, East of the Basilica   

Aemilia; by decision of the Senate the temple was also dedicated to the emperor after his death in AD 161.      

  426 Aureus, posthumous, after 141. AV 7.19 g. DIVA AVG – FAVSTINA Draped bust r., hair bound   
with pearls and piled on top of her head. Rev. AET-ER-NITAS Aeternitas, wearing long dress and   
veiled, standing facing, head turned l., holding rudder placed on globe with her l. hand, patera   
in her outstretched r. hand. RIC 72, 349b. C. 4. BMC 43, 285. Calicó 327, 1746 (this obv. die).   
Beautiful style and as struck $ 10.000,-   
Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll.; acquired from Dr. J. Hirsch, Geneva / New York.      

  427 Aureus, posthumous, after 141. AV 7.24 g. DIVA - FAVSTINA Draped bust r., hair bound with   
pearls and piled on top of her head. Rev. C-E-RES Ceres, veiled and wearing long dress, standing   
facing, head turned l., holding long torch in her l. hand, two ears of corn in her lowered r. hand.   
RIC 72, 378. C. 135. BMC 64, 459. Calicó 331, 1772. Almost extremely fine $ 7.000,-   

LUCIUS VERUS, 161-169      

  428 Aureus, 161-162. AV 7.18 g. IMP L AVREL VERVS AVG Cuirassed bust r. with bare head. Rev.   
PROFECTIO AVG TR P II / COS II Emperor in military attire r. on horseback, holding reins with his l.   
hand, spear with his r. hand. RIC 252, 477. C. 135. Calicó 385, 2141. Rare.    

Extremely fine $ 7.500,-   

  429 Aureus, 163-164. AV 7.21 g. L. VERVS AVG – ARMENIACVS Bare head r. with curly hair and beard.   
Rev. TR P IIII - IMP II COS II / REX ARMEN / DAT On platform, Emperor, in military attire and cloak,   
seated l. between two officers, pointing with his r. hand towards Armenian king, standing l. on   
ground, wearing short tunica, his r. hand up to head. RIC 255, 512. C. 158. BMC 426, 300.   
Calicó 387, 2154. Rare. Excellent portrait of beautiful style. As struck $ 25.000,-   

Ex Hoard from the Aventin (Rome) 1893, ex Isadore Snyderman, New York, coll.; acquired from Dr. J. Hirsch, Geneva / New    

York. - During the construction of the Benedictine monastery of Sant Anselmo on mount Aventin in Rome a hoard of aurei of    

Marcus Aurelius and Lucius Verus was unearthed in 1893; the total number of coins found is uncertain, there could have been as    

many as 300-400 aurei, many of them fresh as struck. 45 coins were acquired by the Medagliere del Vaticano, the majority of the    

hoard went to the trade.      
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COMMODUS, 180-192      

  430 Aureus, 183-184. AV 7.26 g. M COMMODVS AN-TON AVG PIVS Laureate and cuirassed bust r., seen   
from back. Rev. P M TR P VIIII IMP VI – COS IIII P P Jupiter, wearing cloak, seated l., holding scepter   
with his l. hand, Victory with wreath on his outstretched r. hand. RIC 373, 69. C. 421. BMC   
709, 117. Calicó 407, 2296. Good very fine $ 3.000,-   

JULIA DOMNA, wife of Septimius Severus, + AD 217      

  431 Denarius, about 211-217. AR 2.98 g. IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG Draped bust r., the hair in six ridges.    
Rev. VENVS GENETRIX Venus, draped and diademed, seated l. on throne with high back-rest,   
holding scepter with her l. hand, her r. hand extended. RIC 274, 388c. C. 212. BMC 434, 25.   
Nicely toned. Extremely fine $ 130,-   
Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll.      

CARACALLA, 197-217      

  432 Aureus, 196-198. AV 7.24 g. M AVR ANTON – CAES PONTIF Youthful, draped and cuirassed bust r.   
Rev. PRI-NCIPI – IVVEN-TVTIS Caracalla, wearing short tunica and cloak, standing l., holding spear   
with his l. hand, baton in his lowered r. hand, behind, trophy. RIC 213, 13b. C. 504. BMC 53,   
206. Calicó 492, 2797. Rare. Slightly bent flan. Very fine $ 3.000,-   

  433 With his parents Septimius Severus and Julia Domna. Aureus, 201. AV 7.17 g. ANTONINVS PIVS - AVG   
PONT TR P IIII Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. of Caracalla. Rev. CONCORDIAE AETERNAE   
Busts, r., jugate, of Severus, draped and radiate and of Domna, draped and diademed, on cres-   
cent. RIC 220, 52. C. 1. BMC 204, 260 (these dies). Rare. Excellent style. Light weakness and   
insignificiant graze at edge. Close to extremely fine $ 10.500,-   
Ex A. Bally-Herzog coll., and ex Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel sale 93 (2003), 216.      

  434 Antoninianus, 215. AR 4.81 g. ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM Draped, cuirassed and radiate bust r.   
Rev. P M TR P XVIII COS IIII P P Jupiter, nude, standing r., chlamys over l. arm, holding scepter with   
his l. hand, thunderbolt with his lowered r. hand. RIC 249, 258a. C. 279. BMC 453, 112. Large   
flan.  Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 175,-   

ELAGABALUS, 218-222      

  435 Denarius, about 220-222. AR 3.24 g. Laureate and draped bust r. with horn. Rev. INVICTVS   
SACERDOS AVG Elagabalus, in Eastern attire, standing l., holding club with his l. hand, sacrificing   
over altar out of patera in his r. hand; behind altar, bull reclining l., in l. field, star. RIC 34, 88.   
C. 61. BMC 562, 211. Sharply struck. Extremely fine $ 120,-   

JULIA MAESA, grandmother of Elagabalus, + AD 225      

  436 Denarius by Elagabalus, 218-222. AR 3.90 g. IVLIA MAESA AVG Draped bust r. Rev. SAECVLI   
FELICITAS / * Felicitas, wearing long dress, standing l., holding long caduceus with her l. hand,   
patera over altar with her r. hand. RIC 50, 271. C. 45. BMC 541, 79. Good portrait. Nicely   
toned. Almost extremely fine $ 120,-   

ORBIANA, wife of Severus Alexander, 222-235      

  437 Denarius, 225. AR 3.12 g. SALL BARBIA – ORBIANA AVG Diademed, draped bust r. Rev.   
CONCORDIA - AVGG Concordia, wearing long dress and mantle, seated l., holding patera in her   
extended r. hand, cornucopiae with her l. hand. RIC 96, 319. C. 1. BMC 142, 287. Scarce. Nice   
portrait and old tone. Extremely fine $ 500,-   
Ex Kunst und Münzen AG, Lugano sale 15 (1975) and ex Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel – Fixed Price List 399 (1978), 30.      
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GORDIANUS II AFRICANUS, 238      

  438 Denarius. AR 3.32 g. IMP M ANT GORDIANVS AFR AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.   
PROVIDENTIA AVGG Providentia, wearing chiton and mantle, standing l., resting on column,   
holding cornucopiae with her l. hand, with her r. hand, wand over globe at her feet. RIC 163, 1.   
C. 5. BMC 247, 19. Rare. Light tone.  Extremely fine $ 4.200,-   

BALBINUS, 238      

  439 Denarius. AR 3.19 g. IMP C D CAE L BALBINVS AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.   
VICT-ORIA AVGG Victoria, wearing long chiton, standing facing, head turned l., holding palm   
branch with her l. hand, wreath in her raised r. hand. RIC 174, 8. C. 27. BMC 254, 37.    

Extremely fine $ 375,-   

GORDIANUS III PIUS, 239-244      

  440 Aureus. AV 5.18 g. IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.   
AETER-N-ITATI AVG Sol, radiate, nude but for chlamys over l. shoulder, standing facing, head   
turned l., holding globe on his l. hand, his r. hand raised in greeting gesture. RIC 26, 97. C. 37.   
Calicó 562, 3186. Extremely fine $ 4.000,-   

PHILIPPUS II CAESAR, 244-246      

  441 Aureus. AV 3.59 g. M IVL PHILIPPVS CAES Draped, bare bust r. Rev. PIETAS AVGVSTOR Sprinkler,   
simpulum, jug, knife and lituus. Unique(?)  Good very fine $ 8.500,-   
Ex Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 372 (1975), 36.      

OTACILIA SEVERA, wife of Philip I, 244-249      

  442 Antoninianus, belonging to the series celebrating the thousandth Anniversary of Rome, 248. AR   
3.24 g. OTACIL SEVERA AVG Draped and diademed bust r. on crescent. Rev. SAECVLARES AVGG /   
IIII Hippopotamus r. RIC 82, 116b. C. 63.    

Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Good very fine $ 130,-   

TRAIANUS DECIUS, 249-251      

  443 Aureus. AV 3.76 g. IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r., seen   
from the back. Rev. VBERITAS AVG Uberitas, wearing long dress, standing facing, head turned l.,   
holding cornucopiae with her l. hand, purse in her r. hand. RIC 123, 28. C. 104. Calicó 585,   
3299. Rare. Large flan. Insignificant scratches.  Good extremely fine $ 8.000,-   

POSTUMUS, 260-269      

  444 Antoninianus, Cologne, about 268. AR/AE 3.37 g. POSTVMVS - AVG Bust of Postumus l. as Hercu-   
les, radiate and bearded, lion's skin on l. shoulder, holding club over r. shoulder with his r. hand.   
Rev. IOVI - STATORI Jupiter, nude, standing l., head turned r., holding thunderbolt in his l. hand,   
scepter with his r. hand. RIC V/2, 362, 310. C. 160. Elmer 52, 563. Interesting bust. Toned.   

Obv. Extremely fine. Rev. Very fine $ 1.750,-   

AURELIANUS, 270-275      

  445 Denarius. AR 2.43 g. IMP AVRELI-ANVS AVG Laureate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VICT-O-RI-A AVG /   
B Victoria, wearing long chiton, advancing l., holding palm branch with her l. hand, wreath in   
her outstretched r. hand; at her feet, captive seated l., head turned r., hands tied in the back.   
RIC V/1, 273, 73. C. 257. BN XII.1, 166, 243. Nice silvering. Extremely fine $ 250,-   

PROBUS, 276-282      

  446 Antoninianus. AR 4.28 g. IMP PROB-VS AVG Cuirassed bust l., wearing radiate, crested helmet,   
holding shield with his l. hand, with his r. hand, spear over r. shoulder. Rev. ADVEN-TVS AVG   
Emperor, in military attire, on horseback l., holding scepter with his l. hand, his r. hand raised   
in greeting gesture; l., captive seated l., head turned r., hands tied in the back; in exergue, wreath   
between R-�. RIC V/2, 35, 157. C. 37. Dark brown patina. Extremely fine $ 80,-   
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  447 Antoninianus, Siscia. AR 3.61 g. IMP C M AVR PROBVS P F AVG Radiate and cuirassed bust l., wear-   
ing imperial mantle, holding scepter surmounted by eagle in his r. hand. Rev. SO- LI I-N-VICT-O /   
XXIB Sol, radiate, nude but for chlamys in fast, spread quadriga, holding whip and globe with   
his l. hand, his r. hand extended in greeting gesture. RIC V/2, 101, 776. C. 682. Nice silvering.   

Extremely fine $ 100,-   

  448 Antoninianus, Siscia. AR 3.95 g. IMP C M AVR PROBVS P F AVG Radiate and cuirassed bust l., wear-   
ing imperial mantle, holding scepter surmounted by eagle in his r. hand. Rev. SOL-I INVICTO A-VG   
/ XXIQ Sol, radiate, nude but for chlamys in fast quadriga l., holding whip with his l. hand, his r.   
hand raised in greeting gesture. RIC V/2, 102, 783. C. 693. Nice silvering.    

Extremely fine $ 150,-   

MAGNIA URBICA, wife of Carinus, 283-285      

  449 Antoninianus, Lugdunum, about 284. AR 3.83 g. MAGNIA VRBICA AVG Draped, diademed bust r.   
on crescent. Rev. VENVS G-ENETRIX / D Venus, wearing long dress and mantle, standing facing,   
diademed head turned l., holding scepter with her l. hand, apple on her extended r. hand. RIC   
V/2, 183, 337. C. 11. Bastien, Lyon 268, 617. Scarce. Nice dark brown patina.    

Extremely fine $ 550,-   
Ex Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 378 (1976), 40 and 399 (1978), 33.      

DIOCLETIANUS, 284-305      

  450 Aureus, Cyzicus, about 284-286. AV 4.62 g. IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG Laureate, draped   
and cuirassed bust r., seen from the back. Rev. IOVI CO-NSER-VATORI Jupiter, nude, chlamys over   
shoulders, standing facing, head turned l., holding scepter with her l. hand, on his outstretched   
r. hand, Victory with wreath on globe. RIC V/2, 72, 251, 295. C. 248. Depeyrot I, 132, 2/2.   
Calicó 763, 4482 (these dies). Rare. Extremely fine $ 5.000,-   

MAXIMIANUS HERCULIUS, 286-305      

  451 Nummus, Siscia, about 294. AE 9.77 g. IMP C MA MAXIMIANVS P F AVG Laureate head r. Rev.   
GENIO POP-VLI ROMANI / S-Γ Genius, nude but for chlamys over l. shoulder, standing facing, head   
with modius turned l., holding cornucopiae with his l. hand, patera with his r. hand. RIC VI,   
464, 76a. Good style and nice, dark olive patina.  Extremely fine $ 120,-   

  452 Aureus, Cyzicus, about 286-287. AV 5.48 g. IMP C MA MAXIMIANVS AVG Laureate, draped and   
cuirassed bust r. Rev. CONCOR-DIAE – MILITVM / SC* Concordia, wearing long dress, standing   
facing, head turned l., holding standard in each hand. RIC V/2, 291, 603var. (bust draped only).   
C. 60. Depeyrot I, 133, 6/1. Calicó 782, 4614. Rare. Light scratches and test filing on rim.    

 Good very fine $ 6.000,-   

CONSTANTIUS I CHLORUS, 305-306      

  453 Nummus, Lugdunum. AE 10.69 g. IMP CONSTANTIVS AVG Laureate and cuirassed bust l. Rev. GENIO   
POPV-LI ROMANI / * / PLC Genius standing facing, head with modius turned l., chlamys over l.   
shoulder, holding cornucopiae with his l. hand, patera over altar with his r. hand. RIC VI, 255,   
187a. Bastien, Lyon 215, 369. Dark brown patina.  Good extremely fine $ 140,-   

CONSTANTINUS I, 313-337      

  454 Siliqua, 336-337. AR 3.23 g. Diademed head r., looking upwards. Rev. CONSTAN-TINVS AVG / R   
Victoria, wearing long dress, advancing l., holding palm branch with her l. hand, wreath in her   
raised r. hand. RIC VII, 343, 377. Rare. Insignificant fault on edge, small scratch on obv.    

Good very fine $ 900,-   
Ex Münzen und Medaillen AG, Basel - Fixed Price List 520 (1989), 48.      
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  455 Trial piece, bronze, for the dies of a Festaureus for the foundation of Constantinopel, Nicomedia, AD   
330. AE 8.37 g. CONSTANT-INVS AVG Diademed head r., looking upwards. Rev. Emperor stand-   
ing facing, head turned l., in facing, fast, spread quadriga; he is holding eagle-tipped scepter   
with his l. hand, his r. hand raised in greeting gesture. Unpublished(?), cf. RIC VII, 627, 164 and   
pl. 21 (aureus). Of the greatest numismatic interest. Large flan. Shallow relief. Blackish brown patina.   

 Very fine $ 1.500,-   
The Aureus presented by P. M. Bruun in RIC VII was published first by Gnecchi, Medaglioni I, 22, 70; the only known specimen    

lays in the trays of the Royal Coin Cabinet in Copenhagen and is in rather bad shape, due to mounting. Bruun was therefore not    

sure, if the scepter on the rev. ends with an eagle or not. Our trial piece answers this question definitively. The rev. remembers the    

representations of a largitio, a coin type familiar in connection with the celebrations of AD 330, cf. RIC VII, 629, 170 and pl. 21.      

JULIANUS II, 360-363      

  456 As Caesar under Constantius II. Solidus, about 355-357. AV 4.40 g. DN C IVL-IANVS N C Cuirassed,   
facing bust, bare head turned r. Rev. FEL TEMP - RE-PARATIO Roma with helmet, and Constan-   
tinopolis, turreted, holding scepter, l. foot on prow of ship, seated together on throne with high   
back-rest, holding shield decorated with large star; in exergue, RSMS between two palm   
branches. RIC VIII, 276, 292. C. 8. Depeyrot II, 146, 13/2. Bastien, Donativa 90, a and note 8.   
Rare.  Obv. Close to extremely fine. Rev. Very fine $ 6.500,-   

VALENS, 364-378      

  457 Solidus, Antioch, about 364. AV 4.44 g. D N VALENS - PER F AVG Diademed, draped and cuirassed   
bust r. Rev. RESTITVTOR - REI PVBLICAE / *ANT’* Emperor, in military attire and with cloak,   
standing facing, diademed head turned r., holding labarum with his r. hand, on his extended l.   
hand, Victory with wreath on globe; in field l., large cross. RIC IX, 272, 2d. Depeyrot II, 280,   
20/2. Good very fine $ 750,-   

EASTERN ROMAN EMPIRE      

Mint Constantinople, if not otherwise mentioned.     

THEODOSIUS II, 402-450      

  458 Solidus, about 426-430. AV 4.49 g. DN THEODO-SIVS P F AVG Facing, cuirassed bust with crested   
helmet, holding shield with his l. hand, spear over shoulder with his r. hand. Rev. SALVS REI -   
PVBLICAE’ / CONOB Theodosius and Valentinianus III, both nimbate, seated facing on throne   
with high back-rest, holding cross and mappa; above, star. MIRB 59, 23a. DOC 374. Depeyrot   
II, 253, 78/1. Good extremely fine $ 850,-   

  459 Solidus, about 430-439. AV 4.46 g. DN THEODO-SIVS P F AVG Facing, cuirassed bust with crested   
helmet, holding shield with his l. hand, spear over shoulder with his r. hand. Rev. VOT XXX -   
MVLT XXXXA / * / CONOB Constantinopolis, wearing chiton, mantle and crested helmet, seated l.,   
on throne with high back-rest, l. foot on prow of ship, shield at her side, she is holding long   
cross with her l. hand, globe cruciger with her r. hand. MIRB 60, 25b. DOC 383var. Depeyrot   
II, 254, 81/1. Light die break on obv.  Extremely fine $ 600,-   

AELIA EUDOCIA, wife of Theodosius II, + AD 460      

  460 Solidus, about 423-425. AV 4.35 g. AEL EVDO-CIA AVG Draped, diademed bust r., above, manus   
dei, holding wreath. Rev. VOT XX – MVLT XXX / CONOB Victory, wearing long dress, standing fac-   
ing, head turned l., holding long cross with her r. hand; high in field l, star. BMC X, 228. MIRB   
59, 20a. Depeyrot II, 252, 75/2. Rare. Good very fine $ 3.000,-   
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BYZANTINE COINS    

Mint Constantinople, if not otherwise mentioned.      

ANASTASIUS I, 491-518      

  461 Solidus, about 491-498. AV 4.48 g. DN ANASTA-SIVS PP AVC Cuirassed bust facing, wear-   
ing crested helmet, holding shield with his l. hand, spear over shoulder with his r. hand. Rev.   
VICTORI-A AVCCCI / CONOB Victory, wearing long dress, standing facing, head turned l.,   
holding long cross with her r. hand; small star in field r. Sear 3. D.O. 5,3i. MIB 99, 4. Two   
graffiti on obv., otherwise Good extremely fine $ 600,-   

JUSTINIANUS I, 527-565      

  462 Solidus, about 538-545. AV 4.46 g. DN IVSTINI-ANVS P P AVG Cuirassed bust facing,   
wearing crested helmet, holding shield with his l. hand, spear over shoulder with his r. hand.   
Rev. VICTORI-A AVCCCS / * / CONOB Victoria, wearing long dress, standing facing,   
holding globe cruciger on her hand, long cross with her r. hand. Sear 139. MIB I, 108, 6. Large   
flan. Extremely fine $ 600,-   

JUSTINUS II, 565-578      

  463 Solidus. AV 4.43 g. DN I-VSTI-NVS P P AVC Cuirassed bust facing, wearing crested helmet,   
holding shield with his l. hand, with his raised r. hand, Victory with wreath on globe. Rev.   
VICTORI-A AVCCC� / CONOB Constantinopolis, wearing long dress, seated facing, tur-   
reted head turned r., holding scepter with her r. hand on her outstretched l. hand, globe cruci-   
ger. Sear 345. D.O. 199, 4f var. (Off. Z). MIB 91, 5. Good extremely fine $ 450,-   

Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll.      

MAURITIUS TIBERIUS, 582-602      

  464 Tremissis, gold, Brockage. AV 1.48 g. Rev. only: VICTORI ƒAVRI AVC / CONOB Cross   
potent. On obv.: Same legend incuse. Sear cf. 488. D.O. cf. 300, 14. MIB cf. 110, 20. Scarce.   
Large flan. Very fine $ 150,-   

HERACLIUS, 610-642      

  465 Tremissis, about 613-641. AV 1.42 g. DN H’RACLI-VS P P AVC Diademed, draped and   
cuirassed bust r. Rev. VICTORIA AV�¢S / CONOB Cross potent. Sear 786. D.O. 266, 53b.   
MIB 217, 73a. Large flan.  Good very fine $ 250,-   

CONSTANTINUS VII ROMANUS, 945-959      

  466 With Romanus II. Solidus. AV 4.44 g. +IhS XPS REX R’GNANTIYƒ Bust of Christ facing,   
nimbate, holding Book of Gospel with his l. hand. Rev. CO§SyA§y C’ ROƒA§' AV��bR   
Facing bust of Constantine, wearing loros and crown with cross; to r., smaller facing bust of   
Romanus, wearing chlamys and crown with  cross; between them, they hold a patriarchal cross.   
Sear 1751. D.O. 552, 15. Close to extremely fine $ 320,-   
Ex Isadore Snyderman, New York coll.      

ROMANUS III ARGYRUS, 1028-1034      

  467 Histamenon, gold. AV 4.40 g. Christ, bearded and nimbate, seated facing on throne with high   
back-rest, holding Book of Gospel in his l. hand. Rev. ΘC’BΟΗΘ R&ƒ;§& Emperor   
standing facing, wearing loros, crown and pendilia, holding globe cruciger in his l. hand; to r.,   
Virgin, nimbate, standing facing, wearing tunic and maphorion, crowning emperor with r. hand;   
between heads, ΜΘ. Sear 1819. D.O. 716, 1c. Almost extremely fine $ 650,-   
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